

# COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT

May 21, 2021

### Via Electronic Mail

Honorable Charles Rainey Chief Administrative Law Judge Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Office of Administrative Law Judge Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v.

West Penn Power Company Docket No. C-2021-3024913

#### Your Honor:

The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E") of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") requests an extension of time until June 7, 2021 to file an Answer to the Preliminary Objections of West Penn Power Company ("West Penn") in the above-referenced proceeding, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.15. After consulting with Counsel for West Penn, I&E is authorized to state that West Penn has no objection to I&E's request for an extension of time. In addition, I&E submits that good cause exists for granting this extension of time to afford I&E with a sufficient opportunity to examine the objections and develop its response.

Copies have been served on the parties of record in accordance with the Certificate of Service. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kourtney L. Myers

Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

PA Attorney ID No. 316494

(717) 705-4366

komyers@pa.gov

KLM/ac Enclosures

cc: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (via Electronic Filing)

Gail Chiodo, OALJ (via Electronic Mail)

Per Certificate of Service

## BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, : Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement :

.

v. : Docket No. C-2021-3024913

:

West Penn Power Company :

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

### **Notification by Electronic Mail:**

Tori L. Giesler, Esquire
FirstEnergy Service Company
2800 Pottsville Pike
P.O. Box 16001
Reading, PA 19612-6001
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com
Attorney for West Penn Power Company

Kourtney L. Myers

Prosecutor

PA Attorney ID No. 316494

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 (717) 705-4366 komyers@pa.gov

Dated: May 21, 2021